

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

QUARTAVIOUS DAVIS,

Petitioner,

—v.—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR THE FLORIDA
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KAREN GOTTLIEB
FIU COLLEGE OF LAW
11200 S.W. 8th Street
Miami, Florida 33199
(305) 348-3180

SONYA RUDENSTINE
2531 NW 41st Street, Suite E
Gainesville, Florida 32606
(352) 374-0604

*Co-chairs, Amicus Committee
Florida Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers*

PEGGY-ANNE O'CONNOR
Counsel of Record

SCOTT T. SCHMIDT
TURNER O'CONNOR
KOZLOWSKI, P.L.
102 NW 2nd Avenue
Gainesville, Florida 32601
(352) 372-4263
peg@turnerlawpartners.com

NICOLE HARDIN
Assistant Public Defender
State of Florida,
Fifth Judicial Circuit
204 NW 3rd Avenue
Ocala, Florida 34475
(352) 671-5454
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THERE IS NO SIGNIFICANT FUNCTIONAL OR TECHNOLOGICAL DIFFERENCE BETWEEN REAL-TIME AND HISTORICAL CSLI	3
A. There is No Significant Functional or Technological Difference between Real-Time and Historical CSLI	3
B. There is No Constitutionally- Significant Difference between Real-Time and Historical CSLI	7
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO RESOLVE NOT ONLY A CIRCUIT SPLIT, BUT ALSO A STATE-FEDERAL SPLIT THAT LEAVES FLORIDA CITIZENS AND THE LEGAL COMMUNITY WITHOUT CLEAR GUIDANCE	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	PAGE
A. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision in <i>Davis</i> Lays the Groundwork for the Conflict.....	10
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision in <i>Davis</i> Conflicts with the Fourth Circuit’s Decision in <i>Graham</i>	12
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision in <i>Davis</i> Conflicts with the Florida Supreme Court in <i>Tracey</i>	13
III. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE CONFLICTS IN ORDER TO PROVIDE CLEAR, UNAMBIGUOUS GUIDANCE TO FLORIDIANS.....	16
A. For the Benefit of Judicial Economy, the State Courts in Florida Need Guidance as to the Proper Constitutional Analysis in Cell Phone Tracking Cases	17
B. Law Enforcement Personnel and Prosecutors in Florida Need Guidance as to Proper Procedure ...	18
C. The Citizens of Florida Need to Know How Private Their Cell Phone Records Actually Are.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	PAGE
D. Defense Attorneys in Florida Must be Able to Effectively and Efficiently Represent and Counsel Clients on the Privacy of Cell Phone Location Data	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	PAGE(S)
<i>Commonwealth v. Augustine</i> , 4 N.E.3d 846 (Mass. 2014)	8
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	21
<i>Smith v. Md.</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	11
<i>State v. Earls</i> , 70 A.3d 630 (N.J. 2013).....	8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	21
<i>Tracey v. Florida</i> , 69 So. 3d 992 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011)	15, 16
<i>Tracey v. State</i> , 152 So. 3d 504 (Fla. 2014).....	2, 14, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 785 F. 3d 498 (11th Cir. 2015).....	2, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , No. 12-4825, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 13653 (4th Cir. Aug. 5, 2015)	2, 12
 Constitutions, Statutes, & Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
18 U.S.C. § 2703 (2015)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	PAGE(S)
Fla. Const. Art. I, § 12	14
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 16-3-303.5(2) (2015).....	8
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 16, § 648 (2015).....	8
Minn. Stat. §§ 626A.28(3)(d) (2015), 626A.42(2) (2015)	8
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-5-110(1)(a) (2015) ...	8
R. Reg. Fla. Bar 4-1.1	21
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-610(b) (2015)	8
Utah Code Ann. § 77-23c-102(1)(a) (2015) ..	8

Other Authorities

<i>Electronic Communications Privacy Act (ECPA) (Part II): Geolocation Privacy and Surveillance: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, Homeland Security, and Investigations, of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 113th Cong. 50 (2013)</i>	3, 6
FLA. OFFICE ECONOMIC & DEMOGRAPHIC RESEARCH, POPULATION AND POPULATION CHANGE FOR METROPOLITAN STATISTICAL AREAS IN FLORIDA (2014)	6, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

PAGE(S)

<i>In re Application for Telephone Information Needed for a Criminal Investigation</i> , No. 15-XR-90304, 2015 WL 4594558 (N.D. Cal. July 29, 2015)	6, 7, 8
Jan Lauren Boyles <i>et al.</i> , Privacy and Data Management on Mobile Devices, Pew Research Internet & American Life Project (Sept. 5, 2012)	9
Pew Research Center, Public Perceptions of Privacy and Security in the Post-Snowden Era, 34, 36-37 (Nov. 12, 2014)	9
<i>Public Defender, Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Florida v. Florida</i> , 115 So. 3d 261 (Fla. 2013)	21, 23
Thomas A. O'Malley, <i>Using Historical Cell Site Analysis Evidence in Criminal Trials</i> , U.S. Att'y Bull., Nov. 2011	4
U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., Lesson Plan: How Cell Phones Work 9 (2010)	4
